
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

In re: 
 
M & M Drying, Ltd., et al.1 

 
                                Debtors. 

 
 

 ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 Chapter 11 
 

Case Nos. 08-64058 through 08-64065 
Jointly Administered 
 
 
Judge Russ Kendig 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Alan M. Koschik, hereby certify that the Motion for an Entry of an Order Authorizing 

the Rejection of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Lease Agreements and the Notice of 

Motion, was electronically transmitted on or about the 23rd day of July, 2009 via the Court’s 

CM/ECF system to the following who are listed on the Court’s Electronic Mail Notice List: 

• Kathryn A. Belfance     kb@rlbllp.com  

• Robert A. Bell     rabell@vorys.com  

• Kate M Bradley     kbradley@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com;mmiller@brouse.com  

• John R Burns     john.burns@bakerd.com, skrhoads@bakerd.com; 
oliana.nansen@bakerd.com  

• Jeremy M Campana     jeremy.campana@thompsonhine.com  

• George M Cheever     george.cheever@klgates.com, deborah.beatty@klgates.com; 
klgatesbankruptcy@klgates.com  

• Frederick S. Coombs     fcoombs@hhmlaw.com  

• Mark F. Craig     MCraig@brouse.com, rhaupt@brouse.com  

• Sherri Lynn Dahl     sdahl@ssd.com, cle_dckt@ssd.com  

• Joel K Dayton     jdayton@bmsa.com  

                                                 
1 The Debtors in this case include M&M Drying, Ltd., case no. 08-64058, Minerva Real Estate, LLC, case 

no. 08-64059, Commercial Alloys Corporation, case no. 08-64060, Commercial Alloys Sales, Ltd., case no. 08-
64061, National Transportation Solutions, Inc., case no. 08-64062, 7525 Roy Owens Blvd., LLC, case no. 08-64063, 
Aluminum One of Alabama, Inc., case no. 08-64064, and GC Brown Family Limited Partnership, case no. 08-
64065. 
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• Ryan D. DeMotte     ryan.demotte@klgates.com  

• Charles L. Denaburg     cdenaburg@najjar.com, rramey@najjar.com  

• Duriya Dhinojwala     dhinojwala@ccj.com, duriya1@hotmail.com  

• Matthew R. Duncan     mduncan@bdblaw.com, pzellia@bdblaw.com  

• Thomas J. Francella     tfrancella@wtplaw.com  

• Bridget Aileen Franklin     bfranklin@brouse.com  

• Eric R. Goodman     egoodman@bakerlaw.com  

• Brian J Green     bgreen@shaperolaw.com  

• Craig Steven Horbus     csh@witscheylaw.com  

• Joseph F. Hutchinson     jhutchinson@bakerlaw.com, smaxwell@bakerlaw.com  

• Henry J Jaffe     jaffeh@pepperlaw.com  

• Wojciech F. Jung     wjung@lowenstein.com  

• James P. King     sam@samkinglaw.com  

• Theodore A Konstantinopoulos     ndohbky@jbandr.com  

• Alan M Koschik     akoschik@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com  

• Sean D Malloy     smalloy@mcdonaldhopkins.com, bkfilings@mcdonaldhopkins.com; 
jpolinko@mcdonaldhopkins.com;tmathews@mcdonaldhopkins.com;nsearby@mcdonald
hopkins.com;kdurst@hillyergroup.com  

• Richard M Maseles     ndoh@dor.mo.gov  

• Marc Merklin     mmerklin@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com  

• Louis C. Norvell     lnorvell@handarendall.com, npayne@handarendall.com  

• Mark E Owens     marko@sonkinkoberna.com  

• Jessica E Price     jprice@brouse.com  

• Louis J. Price     louis.price@mcafeetaft.com, dianna.peters@mcafeetaft.com; 
annette.young@mcafeetaft.com  

• Timothy M Reardon     tmreardon@nnblaw.com  

• Sam O Simmerman     sosimmerman@kwgd.com, mhelmick@kwgd.com  

• Rebecca G. Sluss     rsluss@oppenheimer.com  
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• John C Smiley     jsmiley@lindquist.com  

• Susan P Taylor     staylor@brouse.com  

• Gordon J Toering     gtoering@wnj.com  

• United States Trustee     (Registered address)@usdoj.gov  

• Chrysanthe E Vassiles     cvassiles@bmsa.com  

• Dennis R. Very     veryd@pepperlaw.com  

• Robert S. Yallech     ryallech@reminger.com  

• Lenore Kleinman ust04     Lenore.Kleinman@usdoj.gov 
 

 
In addition, the Motion and Notice were served on the 23rd day of July, 2009, via regular 

U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid on the following parties:

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff 
200 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114-2378 
 
Charles L. Denaburg, Esq. 
Najjar Denaburg, P.C. 
2125 Morris Avenue 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
 
David B. Galle, Esq. 
Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP 
3300 Plaza VII 
45 S. Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
 
Dinn, Hochman & Potter, LLC 
5910 Landerbrook Dr., Suite 200 
Mayfield Hts., OH 44124 
 
GE Money Bank 
c/o Ramesh Singh, Financial Controller 
Recovery Management Systems Corp. 
25 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1120 
Miami, FL  33131-1605 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
PO Box 21126 
Philadelphia, PA 19114 
 
 

Kraig E. Noble, Esq. 
Noble, Montague & Moul, LLC 
146 E. Spring Street 
St. Marys, OH  45885 
 
Lenore Kleinman 
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
Howard M. Metzenbaum U.S. Courthouse 
201 Superior Ave., East; Ste. 441 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
 
Martin T. Fletcher 
Whiteford Taylor Preston LLP 
Seven Saint Paul St., Ste 1400 
Baltimore, MD  21202 
 
Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation 
Attn: Law Section Bankruptcy Unit 
PO Box 15567 
Columbus, OH 43215-0567 
 
Ohio Dept. of Job & Family Services 
Office of Legal Services 
30 East Broad St., 31st Fl. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 
Ohio Dept. of Taxation 
Attn: Bankruptcy Division 
PO Box 530 
Columbus, OH 43216-0530 
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PSC Metals, Inc. 
c/o Daniel D. Brennen 
5875 Landerbrook Drive, Suite 200 
Mayfield Heights, OH  44124 
 
Robert B. Weiss, Esq. 
Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn 
2290 First National Building 
Detroit, MI  48226 
 
Stephen D. Lerner, Esq. 
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey LLP 
221 E. Fourth St., Ste. 2900 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
 
Timothy M. Guerriero, Esq. 
TI Group Automotive Systems, LLC 
12345 E. Nine Mile Road 
Warren, MI  48090 
 
AIM NationaLease 
1500 Trumbull Rd. 
Girard, OH  44420 
 
Anthony Staltari 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Anthony Staltari 
5435 Ridge Lane  
Solon, OH 44139 
 
Anthony Zola 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Anthony Zola 
1655 Merl Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44109 
 
AT&T Private Line Services 
One AT&T Way 
Bedminster, NJ  07921-0752 
 
BOC Gases 
575 Mountain Avenue 
Murray Hill, NJ  07974-2082 

 
CBIZ Network Solutions, LLC 
6700 Beta Drive, Suite 210 
Mayfield Village, OH  44143 
 
Charter Oak Fire Insurance Co. 
c/o Travelers 
6150 Oak Tree Blvd, Ste. 400 
Independence, OH  44131 
 
Christopher J. Iacona 
1882 Meadow Drive 
Hinkley, OH  44233 
 
Christopher J. Iacona 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
David Watson 
McDonald Hopkins 
600 Superior Ave., East 
Suite 2100 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
 
Employers Insurance Company of Wausau 
c/o Willis of New Hampshire, Inc. 
One New Hampshire Ave., Ste. 200 
Portsmouth, NH  03801 
 
Euler Hermes CI 
450 East 96th Street, Ste. 600 
Indianapolis, IN  46240 
 
Fidelity Access Networks, LLC 
23250 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 250 
Beachwood, OH  44122 
 
Foundry Way 
19 Colonial Drive, Ste. 26 
Youngstown, OH  44505 
 
Indian Harbor Insurance Company 
c/o XL Insurance 
520 Eagleview Blvd. 
Exton, PA  19341 
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John K. Deet 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
John K. Deet 
3048 Somerton Road 
Cleveland Heights, OH  44118 
 
Karen Gramp 
4811 Wiltshire Rd 
North Royalton, OH  44133 
 
Kevin O'Donnell 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Kevin O'Donnell 
2371 Fenwood Road 
University Heights, OH  44118 
 
Leo Cala 
310 East 195th St. 
Euclid, OH  44119 
 
Leslie Hart 
234 Starr Ave. 
Kent, OH  44240 
 
Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 
27201 Bella Vista Pkwy. 
Warrenville, IL  60555 
 
Linda R. Ayala 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Linda R. Ayala 
8571 Avery Rd. 
Broadview Hts., OH  44147 
 
Marc Brown 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
 
 

Mary Hlepas 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Mary Hlepas 
2477 Warren Parkway 
Twinsburg, OH 44087 
 
Melissa Mlinac 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Melissa Mlinac 
4264 Bridgewater Pkwy #301 
Stow, OH  444224 
 
Metal Conversions 
174 E. Longview 
Mansfield, OH  44903 
 
Nextec Group, Inc. 
3918 Clock Pointe Trail, Suites 101-02 
Stow, OH  44224 
 
Robert Bullard 
280 Santa Barbara Dr. 
Scottsboro, AL  35769 
 
Robert Bullard 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Ryder Transportation 
9501 Brookpark Rd. 
Parma, OH  44129 
 
Skilled Manufacturing, Inc. 
3680 Case Road 
Traverse City, MI  49684 
 
Spring Window Fashion 
PO Box 500, Route 405, South 
Montgomery, PA  17752 
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St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. 
c/o Travelers 
6150 Oak Tree Blvd., Ste. 400 
Independence, OH  44131 
 
Stephen M. Hinchcliffe 
1831 E. Highland Road 
Twinsburg, OH  44087 
 
Stephen M. Hinchcliffe 
36274 Montrose Way 
Avon, OH  44011 
 
The Homac Companies 
12 Southland Road 
Ormond Beach, FL  32174 
 
Thomas & Betts 
8155 T&B Boulevard 
Memphis, TN  38125 
 
TI Automotive Systems, L.L.C. 
2664 Jewett Lane 
Sanford, FL  32771 
 
Transport Services 
10499 Royalton Rd. 
N. Royalton, OH  44133 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Alan M. Koschik                         
Marc B. Merklin  (0018195) 
Alan M. Koschik (0065891) 
Bridget A. Franklin (0083987) 
BROUSE McDOWELL 
388 South Main Street, Suite 500 
Akron, Ohio 44311 
Telephone: (330) 535-5711 
Facsimile: (330) 253-8601 
mmerklin@brouse.com  
akoschik@brouse.com  
bfranklin@brouse.com  
 
Counsel for Debtors and 
Debtors in Possession 
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